Novartis and ONO Pharmaceuticals. Management has analyzed the contracts using the guidance under the new
standard and has concluded that the adoption of IFRS 15 will not materially impact the consolidated financial
statements to be issued in 2018. In this respect, the licensing revenue relating to Novartis and ONO agreements
which will be reported for the years 2017 and 2016, has been concluded by management as follows:

o in accordance with ‘Licensing’ Application Guidance set forth in IFRS 15 - Appendix B, para. B52 until B63: it shall

not be subject to any recognition restatement, as both license agreements concluded by the company to date
qualify as ‘right-to-use’ licenses ;

o in order to comply with the ‘Principal vs. Agent’ guidance set forth in IFRS 15 Appendix B, para. B34 until B38: it

shall be grossed up for an amount of €1.5 million for the financial year ending 31 December 2016, with the same
counterpart in ‘cost of licensing’ (expense).

IFRS 15 implementation shall thus have no impact on the gross margin previously reported under IAS 18, it shall have
a limited presentation impact for the year 2016 only, as summarized in the table below:

€'000 2017
Restatement

2017  2016
Restatement

2016

 IFRS 15 IAS 18  IFRS 15 IAS 18

Licensing revenue 3,540 0 3,540  9,929 1,489 8,440

Cost of licensing (515) 0 (515)  (1,489) (1,489) 0

Net Revenue from licensing 3,025 0 3,025  8,440 0 8,440

✓ IFRS 16 Leases (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019) replaces the existing lease

accounting requirements and, in particular, represents a significant change in the accounting and reporting of leases
that were previously classified as ‘operating leases’ under IAS 17, with more assets and liabilities to be reported on
the balance sheet and a different recognition of lease costs.

The Group has identified its lease contracts, and is currently in the process of capturing the relevant data needed
under the new standard, in order to analyze the impact of adopting IFRS 16. The Company had total contractual

[…]

Note that as from 2017 this capture also includes an amount of € 4.0 million owed to Dartmouth College and related to
potential development, non-sales and sales milestones.

The contingent consideration liability captures the commitments disclosed under note 5.33.3. It does not include any amount
for contingent consideration payable relating to any sub-licensing agreements entered into or to be entered into by Celyad
for the reasons that:

✓ any contingent consideration payable would be due only when Celyad earns revenue from such sub-licensing
agreements, and in an amount representing a fraction of that revenue; and

✓ the development of the underlying product candidates by the sub-licensees is not under Celyad’s control, making a
reliable estimate of any future liability impossible.

Contigent consideration liability sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the key assumptions driving the fair value of the contingent consideration liability.
The main drivers are i) the discount rate (WACC), ii) the sales long-term growth rate in the terminal value and iii) the
probabilities of success for our product candidates to get commercialized.

Discount rate (WACC)

10.5% 12.5% 14.5% 16.5% 18.5%

Cont. consideration (MUSD) 34.5 28.3 23.5 19.8 16.8

Impact (%) +47% +20% - -16% -29%

Sales long-term growth rate in the terminal value

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5%

Cont. consideration (MUSD) 21.9 22.5 23.5 24.3 26.0

Impact (%) -7% -4% - +4% +11%

85

To determine the contingent consideration liability, we used the same probabilities of success than for impairment testing
purposes (see note 5.6.2):

PoS Phase I to II Phase II to III Phase III to NDA/BLA
NDA/BLA to

Approval
Cumulative PoS

Hem 62% 29% 53% 86% 8.1%

Solid 64% 23% 34% 80% 4%

In order to assess the sensitivity to this driver, we apply here an incremental probability factor to the bottom-line cumulative
PoS disclosed below:

Probabilities of Success

-20% -10% PoS model +10% +20%

Cont. consideration (MUSD) 18.8 21.2 23.5 25.8 28.1

Impact (%) -20% -10% - +10% +20%

5.20 Income taxes

The Group reports income taxes in the income statement as detailed below:

(€'000) For the year ended 31 December

  2017 2016

Current tax (expense) / income   1   6

Deferred tax (expense) / income   -   -

Total income tax (expense) / income in profit or loss   1   6

The Group has a history of losses, except for its tax entity Biological Manufacturing Services, which is eligible to a minor tax
credit.

The following table shows the reconciliation between the effective and theoretical tax income at the nominal Belgian income